milk tank, feeding (Çiçekli 2019). The annual energy demand of
the farm where this study was conducted was calculated to be
233.4 MWh. In this case, the energy produced was equal to the
energy required. The initial investment cost of installing a PV

solar power plant on an existing barn roof is ₺ 6.4 million,
depending on parameters such as panels, inverters, cables. The
payback period can be calculated as 5.21 years by adding
operational maintenance, staff salaries and the average inflation
rate (20%) added to the electricity price each year to the initial
investment cost (Energy Agency 2024).

The sensitivity analysis was carried out to assess the impact
of changes in energy prices on the cost-benefit balance (CBA) of
the system. In the analysis, the average unit price of electricity

for 2024 is ₺ 0.9 kWh-1 (EPİAŞ 2024) and scenarios of 20%
increase and 20% decrease in this price are analyzed. The
economic returns of the biogas plant and the PV system were
evaluated separately (Table 4).

Figure 5. Grossman diagram.

file:///C:/Users/user/Downloads/TM-1%20Mert%20Ökten%201609524.docx%23EPİAŞ
file:///C:/Users/user/Downloads/TM-1%20Mert%20Ökten%201609524.docx%23Mermoud
file:///C:/Users/user/Downloads/TM-1%20Mert%20Ökten%201609524.docx%23f5
file:///C:/Users/user/Downloads/TM-1%20Mert%20Ökten%201609524.docx%23Çiçekli
file:///C:/Users/user/Downloads/TM-1%20Mert%20Ökten%201609524.docx%23Energy
file:///C:/Users/user/Downloads/TM-1%20Mert%20Ökten%201609524.docx%23EPİAŞ
file:///C:/Users/user/Downloads/TM-1%20Mert%20Ökten%201609524.docx%23t4

Yilmazer et al./Mediterr Agric Sci (2025) 38(2): 75-83

© Akdeniz University Faculty of Agriculture

81

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis for hybrid system CBA

Parameters -20% price decrease Current status (0,9 ₺) +20% price increase

Annual revenue of PV system (million ₺) 0.415 0.519 0.623

Annual revenue of biogas plant (million ₺) 70.85 88.56 106.27

Annual revenue of hybrid system (million ₺) 71.27 89.08 106.89

Payback period (years) 7.22 6.5 5.8

A 20% price increase reduces the payback period of the

hybrid system from 6.5 to 5.8 years. A 20% price decrease
increases the payback period to 7.22 years, reducing the
economic viability. The sensitivity analysis shows that the PV
system is less vulnerable than the biogas system. This suggests
that the biogas system has a greater financial impact. The hybrid
system, which integrates both energy sources, provides an
economic return independent of energy price fluctuations. This
analysis shows that the hybrid system is able to protect its
financial and environmental benefits against possible